# 502435389 07/26/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Henri St. Onge	04/30/2004
Bryan St. Onge	04/30/2004
Thomas Marti	07/08/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Underground Solutions Technologies Group, Inc.
Street Address:	13135 Danielson Street
Internal Address:	#203
City:	Poway
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92064

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60478313
Patent Number:	8128853
Patent Number:	6982051
PCT Number:	US2004006161

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4129455933

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-471-8815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com

Correspondent Name: The Webb Law Firm

Address Line 1: One Gateway Center, Suite 1200

Address Line 2: 420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd.

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

PATENT

REEL: 030884 FRAME: 0452

DP \$160,00 60478313

502435389

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4326-053051
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nathan J. Prepelka
Signature:	/Nathan J. Prepelka/
Date:	07/26/2013
Total Attachments: 12 source=scannedAssignRecord#page1.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page2.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page3.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page4.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page5.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page6.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page7.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page8.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page9.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page10.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page11.tif source=scannedAssignRecord#page12.tif	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Henri St. Onge Bryan St. Onge Thomas Marti	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Underground Solutions Technologies Group, Inc.     Internal Address: 13135 Danielson Street, #203	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) April 30, 2004, April 30, 2004, July 8, 2009	Street Address:	
✓ Assignment	City: _Poway           State: _CA           Country: _USZip: _92064	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No	
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/478,313 PCT/US2004/006161  Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  6,982,051  8,128,853  ached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4	
Name: Nathan J. Prepelka Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: One Gateway Center 420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste 1200	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information	
State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15222</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1916 Expiration Date 05/2015	
Phone Number: 412-471-8815	b. Deposit Account Number _23-0650	
Fax Number: 412-945-5933 Email Address: assignments@webblaw.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	July 26, 2013	
Signature Nathan J. Prepelka, Reg. No. 43,016 Name of Person Signing	Date	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Doc. No. 032044, 03194, 032045 (05), 053051

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Duratron International Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), having offices at 16 Albert Street West, Box 351, Hasting, Ontario K0L1Y0, is the owner, whether in part or in whole, of the patents and applications/registrations therefor shown in Exhibit C-2-A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Underground Solutions Technologies Group, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), having offices at 229 Howes Run Road, Sarver, PA 16055, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said inventions, including said patent applications, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said inventions, and all letters patents and reissues thereof, issuing for said inventions in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries and the right to recover for past infringements of the Patents, to have and to hold the same as fully and completely as the same might have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

This assignment is subject to a retained security interest in all rights assigned and conditioned upon the fulfillment of Assignee's obligations to assignor set forth in the SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE executed contemporaneously herewith.

Assignor agrees, at Assignee's expense and request, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession relating to the making and practice of said inventions, to take all lawful acts which Assignee may deem advisable or necessary in order to render this assignment fully effective and to register and enforce the rights conveyed hereby, including without limitation, execution of a release of the retained security interest upon the fulfillment of Assignee's obligations to Assignor set forth in the SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE and any other lawful documents, and cooperation in production of evidence and giving of testimony in connection with proceedings to enforce the rights conveyed hereby.

DURATRON INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Title: President

Date: April 30 H., 2004	Name: Henri St. Onge Title: President
	UNDERGROUND SOLUTIONS TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, INC.
Date: April, 2004	By:

PTDATA 254013\_4

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Duratron International Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), having offices at 16 Albert Street West, Box 351, Hasting, Ontario K0L1Y0, is the owner, whether in part or in whole, of the patents and applications/registrations therefor shown in Exhibit C-2-A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Underground Solutions Technologies Group, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), having offices at 229 Howes Run Road, Sarver, PA 16055, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said inventions, including said patent applications, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said inventions, and all letters patents and reissues thereof, issuing for said inventions in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries and the right to recover for past infringements of the Patents, to have and to hold the same as fully and completely as the same might have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

This assignment is subject to a retained security interest in all rights assigned and conditioned upon the fulfillment of Assignee's obligations to assignor set forth in the SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE executed contemporaneously herewith.

Assignor agrees, at Assignee's expense and request, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession relating to the making and practice of said inventions, to take all lawful acts which Assignee may deem advisable or necessary in order to render this assignment fully effective and to register and enforce the rights conveyed hereby, including without limitation, execution of a release of the retained security interest upon the fulfillment of Assignee's obligations to Assignor set forth in the SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE and any other lawful documents, and cooperation in production of evidence and giving of testimony in connection with proceedings to enforce the rights conveyed hereby.

DURATRON INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Date: April, 2004	By: Name: Henri St. Onge Title: President
	UNDERGROUND SOLUTIONS TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, INC.
Date: April 35, 2004	By: Name: Mark A. Smith Title: President

# <u>ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS</u>

WHEREAS, HENRI ST. ONGE and BRYAN ST. ONGE (hereinafter jointly and severally referred to as the "Assignor"), residing at 16 Albert Street West, Box 351, Hasting, Ontario, Canada KOL1 YO, may have, either jointly or separately, certain inventions and patent rights, patents and applications/registrations therefor as set out in Exhibit C-2-A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Duratron International Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), having offices at offices at 16 Albert Street West, Box 351, Hasting, Ontario, Canada KOL1 YO, wishes to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said inventions, including said patent rights, patent applications, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said inventions, and all letters patents and reissues thereof, issuing for said inventions in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries and the right to recover for past infringements of the Patents, to have and to hold the same as fully and completely as the same might have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor agrees, at Assignee's expense and request, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession relating to the making and practice of said inventions, to take all lawful acts which Assignee may deem advisable or necessary in order to render this assignment fully effective and to register and enforce the rights conveyed hereby, including without limitation, execution of lawful documents, and cooperation in production of evidence and giving of testimony in connection with proceedings to enforce the rights conveyed hereby.

Date: April 23 , 2004

Date: April 23 . 2004

DURATRON INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Date: April 23 , 2004

Name: Henri St. Onge

Title: President

# EXHIBIT C-2-A

### <u>Patents</u>

- United States Patent #5,794,662 issued August 18, 1998
- Canadian Patent #2,156,536 issued May 29, 2001, but subject to the rights of licensees as set out in a License Agreement dated June 13, 2002 between Duratron International Inc., Henri S. St. Onge and Bryan St. Onge, Rehau Incorporated and Rehau Industries Inc.
- 3. Australian Patent #715,444 issued August 16, 1996
- 4. European Patent #EP 0848,659 issued December 15, 1999

and related national patent registrations as follows:

German #69605675.5-08

French #0848659

United Kingdom: #0848659

Any and all rights of Bryan St.Onge and Hank St.Onge in and to any or all patent applications, filed by or on behalf of Underground Solutions Inc., listed in the following table, and in and to any and all patents to mature therefrom or from any patent applications claiming priority therefrom or from any continuation or continuation-in-part patent applications based thereon, and in and to any or all inventions described in any of said applications or patents:

Scrial Number	Provisional Patent Application	Inventor(s) Include:	Date
60/509,424	Remote Tapping Method and a System	D	Filed
7414	tor Internally Tapping a Conduit	Bryan St Onge	10/7/03
60/478,594	System and Arrangement for Conduit Expansion	Bryan St Onge,	6/13/03
60/478,508	Fluid System for Conduit Expansion	Hank St Onge	<u></u>
60/478,513	Mobile Conduit Conduit Expansion	Bryan St Onge	6/13/03
60/478,483	Mobile Conduit Expansion System	Bryan St Onge	6/13/03
60/478,313	Bladder System for Conduit Expansion	Bryan St Onge, Hank St Onge	6/13/03
00/4/6,313	Fusion Process for PVC Conduit	Bryan St Onge, Hank St Onge	6/13/03

THIS NOTE HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933. IT MAY NOT BE SOLD, OFFERED FOR SALE, PLEDGED, HYPOTHECATED, OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT PURSUANT TO AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, OR AN OPINION OF COUNSEL SATISFACTORY TO THE COMPANY THAT REGISTRATION IS NOT REQUIRED UNDER SUCH ACT OR UNLESS SOLD PURSUANT TO RULE 144 UNDER SUCH ACT.

## SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

\$1,600,000.00

2004 من المجالة April

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Underground Solutions Technologies Group, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Maker"), hereby promises to pay to the order of Duratron International, Inc., a Canadian corporation (the "Holder"), the principal sum of One Million, Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,600,000.00), together with simple interest thereon from the date of this Note on the unpaid principal balance. Interest shall accrue at a rate of six percent (6%).

This Promissory Note is issued in connection with that certain Intellectual Property Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith entered into by and between Maker, as Buyer and Duratron International, Inc., as Seller (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). The terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

#### 1. Repayments and Prepayments.

- (a) On the 15<sup>th</sup> day of each month, Maker shall, without demand by Holder, pay interest accrued by way of certified check pursuant to the terms of this Note in monthly installments.
- (b) Maker shall pay principal in three installments. The first principal payment shall be in the amount of Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$550,000) (the "First Principal Payment") and shall be due and payable to Holder on June 1, 2004 (the "First Principal Payment Date"). The second principal payment shall be in the amount of Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$550,000) (the "Second Principal Payment") and shall be due and payable to the Holder on the first anniversary of the First Principal Payment Date (the "Second Principal Payment Date"). The third and final principal payment shall be in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars

(\$500,000) (the "Third Principal Payment") and shall be due and payable to the Holder on the second anniversary of the First Principal Payment Date (the "Third Principal Payment Date").

- (c) All dollar amounts set out in this Promissory Note are in United States currency and all payments shall be made in lawful money of the United States of America at the principal office of the Maker, or at such other place as the Holder hereof may from time to time designate in writing to the Maker. Payment shall be credited first to the accrued interest then due and payable and the remainder applied to principal. Prepayment of principal, together with accrued interest, may be made without penalty upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to Holder.
- (d) Upon payment in full of all principal and interest payable hereunder, this Note shall be surrendered to the Maker for cancellation.
- 2. <u>Deferral Right</u>. Maker shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to a one-time, six-month deferral of the First Principal Payment Date to a date not later than December 31, 2004 (the "Alternate First Principal Payment Date"). In the event that Maker chooses to exercise its deferral right under this paragraph, (i) the First Principal Payment shall be increased to Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$650,000.00), (ii) the Second Principal Payment shall be increased to Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$650,000.00), (iii) the Third Principal Payment shall be increased to Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000.00), (iv) this Promissory Note shall be amended to reflect the original outstanding principal balance of One Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,900,000.00) and (v) the definition of Purchase Price in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be amended to reflect a purchase price of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00).
- 3. Security Interest. As security for the full and timely payment of this Note and the performance by Maker of the obligations under this Note, Maker agrees that Holder shall have, and Maker hereby grants to and creates in favor of Holder a lien and purchase money security interest in the IP Collateral (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Code") on the date hereof and as amended from time to time and also pursuant to the laws of any other jurisdiction to which the IP Collateral may pertain. The security interest granted by Maker to Holder by this Note shall be prior and superior to the rights of all third parties in the IP Collateral. Maker hereby represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof and until such time as Duratron receives payment of all principal and interest payable hereunder. Maker shall have sole ownership and title to the Intellectual Property Assets and, except for Holder's security interest therein, has and shall maintain thereto, free and clear of all other liens, restrictions, claims, charges, security interests, or other encumbrances of any nature whatsoever, including any mortgages, leases, chattel mortgages, conditional sales contracts, collateral security arrangements, or other title or interest retention arrangements.

In addition to all rights and remedies given to Holder by this Note. Holder shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code and also pursuant to the laws of any other jurisdiction to which the IP Collateral may pertain. This Note constitutes a security agreement under the Code and also pursuant to the laws of any other jurisdiction to which the IP Collateral may pertain. Maker agrees from time to time at the request of Holder to execute, file and/or record, or cause to be executed, filed or recorded, such instruments, documents and notices, including assignments, financing statements and continuation statements, as Holder may reasonably deem advisable or necessary in order to record, perfect, continue to perfect and preserve the priority of the lien and security interest(s) granted by this Note.

### 4. Events of Default: Acceleration.

- (a) Upon the occurrence of any one of the following events, the entire amount outstanding under this Note shall, at the option of the Holder, become immediately due and payable in full:
  - (i) Failure of Maker to make any of the payments under this Note when due if such failure to pay continues for five (5) days after written notice by Holder of such failure to pay; or
  - (ii) Failure of Maker to comply with, perform or observe any one or more of its covenants or agreements under this Note if such failure continues for five (5) days after written notice by Holder of such failure; or
  - (iii) Any warranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Holder by or on behalf of Maker proves to have been false or misleading in any material respect when made or furnished or during such period as such representation and warranty was to have been true: or
  - (iv) Maker shall become insolvent or bankrupt, shall become generally unable to pay its debts as they become due, shall voluntarily suspend the transaction of it business, or shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or
  - (v) The commencement by or against Maker of any bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation, receivership or similar proceedings which, in the case of an involuntary proceeding, shall remain unstayed or undischarged for a period of thirty (30) days after its commencement; or

(vi) The breach by Maker of any of the material terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement or of sub-paragraph 4(b)(i) below.

(b) If an Event of Default has occurred and has not been cured within the applicable cure period, if any, or waived by Holder in writing:

- (i) any and all licenses in and to any or all IP Collateral granted by Maker to any licensees prior thereto shall be automatically terminated without the need for further notice to any such licensee. In the event that Maker grants to any third party any license to use any of the IP Collateral with a term exceeding twenty-four months (each such license, a "Long Term License") between the Closing and the Date of Discharge (as both such terms are defined by the Asset Purchase Agreement). Maker shall ensure that it is a term of any such Long Term License that such license will automatically terminate without notice to the licensee if an Event of Default has occurred under this Note and not been cured within the applicable cure period, if any. Further, in the event that Maker grants to any third party any license to use any of the IP Collateral between the Closing and the Date of Discharge, Maker shall not, without the consent of Holder, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, enter into a license agreement in which there is a restriction upon Maker's right to assign the license agreement; and,
- (ii) Holder may, at its option, (I) by written notice to Maker, declare the entire outstanding principal amount and accrued but unpaid interest thereon, immediately due and payable regardless of any prior forbearance, and (II) exercise any and all rights and remedies available to it under this Note, the Asset Purchase Agreement and applicable laws, including, without limitation, the Code. Such rights and remedies include, without limitation, the right to collect all sums due under this Note.

## 5. Miscellaneous.

- (a) This Note shall be binding upon the Maker and its permitted successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Holder's successors and assigns.
- (b) In no event shall the interest rate and other charges under this Note exceed the highest rate permissible under any law that a court of competent jurisdiction shall, in a final determination, deem applicable hereto. In the event that a court determines that Holder has received interest and other charges under this Note in excess of the highest permissible rate applicable hereto, such excess shall be deemed received on account of, and shall automatically be applied to reduce, the outstanding principal amount hereunder and the provisions thereof shall be amended to provide for the highest permissible rate. If there is no outstanding principal amount under this Note, Holder shall refund such excess to the Maker.
- (c) This Note and the rights and obligations of the Maker, the Holder, or any subsequent holder of this Note shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the internal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without regard to conflicts of law principles. No party hereto, Holder hereof, or beneficiary hereunder shall commence or prosecute any action, suit, proceeding or claim arising under or by reason of this Note other than in accordance with section 7.11 of the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- (d) The Maker hereby agrees, subject only to any limitation imposed by applicable law, to pay all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, including the Holder

in endeavoring to collect any amounts payable hereunder which are not paid when due, whether by declaration or otherwise.

MAKER:

UNDERGROUND SOLUTIONS. TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, INC.

(signature)

(print name)

(title)

	DOMESTIC Application No. 10/788,921
	Attorney Docket No. <u>4326-032044</u>
ASSIG	<u>NMENT</u>
	inventor, I have invented certain new and useful
FUSION PROCES	SS FOR CONDUIT
(Invent	on Title)
for which a United States Provisional Pate and bears Application NumberAND/OR	nt application was filed on(mm/dd/yyyy) (hereinafter "said application").
	plication for a United States Patent (hereinafter
	es Patent was filed on 2/26/2004 (mm/dd/yyyy) 21 (hereinafter "said application"), and for 703/2006 as U.S. Patent No. 6.982.051.
X for which an international patent application	on was filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty olication No. PCT/US2004/006161 (hereinafter
corporation of Delaware, having a place of b	und Solutions Technologies Group, Inc., a usiness at 13135 Danielson Street #203, Poway, ee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, ventions and improvements therein disclosed.
assignee, the receipt of which is hereby ack inventors, hereinafter the assignor(s), do hereby full and exclusive right, title and interest in improvements therein disclosed for the United Patent which may issue therefor in the United reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part assignment extends to the full ends of the terms.	and valuable consideration paid to me by said nowledged, I as the inventor or as one of the y assign, sell and transfer unto said assignee the and to said application and the inventions and States and all foreign countries and any Letters States and all foreign countries and all divisions, renewals and/or extensions thereof. Such as of these applications and patents as fully and and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been
improvements, that the same are unencumbered vend the said inventions or improvements or a this Assignment.	ful owner(s) of said application, inventions and it, that no license has been granted to make, use or ny of them, and that I have the full right to make
And for the consideration afores that I will communicate to said assignee or the	said, I agree individually and, if applicable, jointly ne representatives thereof any facts known to me

Page 1 of 2

respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request but without expense to me,

	DOMESTIC
Application No.	10/788.921
Attorney Docket No	4326-032044

testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This Assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

3. FULL NAME OF ASSIGNOR:	RESIDENCE:
Thomas Marti	Mars, Pennsylvania
EXECUTED this 8 day of Valy.	2009 June fffet
STATE of PENNSYLVANIA	SIGNATIORE
COUNTY of BUTLER	
On this 8th day of July, in the ye	ar <u>2009</u> , before me <u>Jessica D. Shar</u> e
a notary public, personally appeared	YEAR NOTARY PUBLIC NAME Thomas Marti
a notary buone, bersonany appeared	NAME OF DOCUMENT SIGNER
proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence	to be the person whose name is subscribed to this
instrument, and acknowledged he/she executed t	
	Jessiera A Slave
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	COMMORWEALTHOF PENHSYLVANIA S
	NOTARIAL 8EAL E
	JESSICA D. SHANE, Novary Public A
	Crenberry Typ), Buller County My Commission Expires June 11, 2013
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	